

19.03.2024

Present: Sh. N.K. Bhambhri Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Defendant no.1 in person.

Sh. Hemant Mishra Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 & 2.

Ms. Vidhi Gupta Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3/DDA.

Sh. Mahesh Chand Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that he has issued a notice to defendant no.4 under Order 12 Rule 8 CPC. Copy supplied.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 that he will produce original documents on the next date of hearing if the defendant no.4 is in the possession of original documents.

Perusal of pleadings reveals that the suit property belongs to the DUSIB due to this reason DUSIB is necessary party to the present suit. Therefore, DUSIB is impleaded as defendant no.11 in the array of parties.

Issue Court Notice to DUSIB to appear on the next date of hearing.

Amended memo of parties be filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

Put up on 26.04.2024.

(Pooja Jain)
Addl. District Judge-03
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
19.03.2024